

19-4271-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

LINDA A. LACEWELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent
of the New York State Department of Financial Services,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY, JOSEPH M.
OTTING, in his official capacity as U.S. Comptroller of the Currency,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CONFERENCE OF
STATE BANK SUPERVISORS IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

MICHAEL TOWNSLEY
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK SUPERVISORS
1129 20th Street, NW, 9th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-5738

– and –

JENNIFER ANCONA SEMKO
GRAHAM R. CRONOGUE
BAKER MCKENZIE
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 835-4250

JULY 30, 2020

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Conference of State Bank Supervisors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. OCC’s Disruption of the Dual-Banking System Has Caused Actual Harm to DFS and Other State Banking Regulators, and Additional Harm is Imminent.	4
A. OCC’s regulatory interference with DFS has already caused a particularized injury.....	4
B. OCC’s regulatory interference is at least certainly impending.....	9
C. DFS’s Claims are Prudentially Ripe.	12
II. Carrying on the “business of banking” under the NBA unambiguously requires engaging in receiving deposits.	14
A. The FRA and FDIA govern the formation of national banks, and both unequivocally require that national banks receive deposits.	15
B. Section 222 was intended to function, and has always functioned, as a deposit-insurance mandate.	19
C. National trust companies and bankers’ banks are chartered for specified and distinct business purposes other than the banking business, and have no bearing on the application of Section 222 to institutions commencing the business of banking.....	22

III. OCC’s reliance on the definition of “branch” to define the
“business of banking” is unreasonable. 26

A. The disjunction in the branch definition was intended
to prevent OCC from identifying any one of the
functions as not essential to the general business of
national banks..... 28

B. OCC’s interpretation gives a meaning to the core
functions in the chartering context that entirely
contradicts the meaning given to those functions in the
branching context..... 30

C. OCC’s definition of the business of banking is
inconsistent with precedent and the constitutional
basis of the NBA..... 34

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Heckler</i> , 582 F. Supp. 1155 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	12
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	11
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. v. Vullo</i> , No. 1:17-cv-08691 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018)	14
<i>Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	12
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	22
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	22
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	35, 40
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>CSBS v. OCC</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018).....	13
<i>Dep’t of Banking & Consumer Fin. v. Clarke</i> , 809 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1987).....	41

Farmers’ & Mechanics’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing,
 91 U.S. 29 (1875) 41

First Nat’l Bank v. Fellows,
 244 U.S. 416 (1917) 42

First Nat’l Bank v. Missouri,
 263 U.S. 640 (1924) 34

First Nat’l Bank v. Walker Bank & Trust Co.,
 385 U.S. 252 (1966) 8, 28, 33

Hopkins Federal Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Cleary,
 296 U.S. 315 (1935) 11

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Conover,
 No. 8401403-CIV-J-12, 1985 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22529 (M.D.
 Fla. Feb. 15, 1985)..... 21

Indep. Bankers Asso. v. Smith,
 534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 33, 37, 38

Lowry National Bank,
 29 Op. Att’y Gen. 81 (1911) 32, 34

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 12

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. 316 (1819) 41

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010) 16, 17

National State Bank v. Smith,
 591 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1979) 30

National State Bank of Elizabeth v. Smith, No. 76-1479,
 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18184 (D.N.J. Sept. 16, 1977)..... 30

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 17

Nuesse v. Camp,
385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 11

Osborne v. Bank of the United States,
22 U.S. 738 (1824) 41

Rothstein v. UBS AG,
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) 17

Texas & Pacific Railway Co. v. Pottorff,
291 U.S. 245 (1934) 29

Texas v. EEOC,
827 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2016) 12

Whitney Nat’l Bank v. New Orleans Bank,
379 U.S. 411 (1965) 21

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 21 *et seq.* 9, 13

12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh)..... 30, 32, 36

12 U.S.C. § 85 10

12 U.S.C. § 27(a) 30

12 U.S.C. § 27(b)(2)..... 31

12 U.S.C. § 35 13, 14

12 U.S.C. § 36(c)..... 33

12 U.S.C. § 36(j) 32

12 U.S.C. § 36(l) 40

12 U.S.C. § 81 32

12 U.S.C. § 85 10

12 U.S.C. § 92a..... 29, 30

12 U.S.C. § 92a(c)..... 30

12 U.S.C. § 92a(d) 29, 30

12 U.S.C. § 214(a) 14

12 U.S.C. §§ 221 *et. seq* (Federal Reserve Act)..... 9

12 U.S.C. § 222..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. § 371..... 23

12 U.S.C. § 411..... 23

12 U.S.C. § 484..... 11, 16

12 U.S.C. § 501a..... 22

12 U.S.C. §§ 1811 *et. seq* (Federal Deposit Insurance Act)..... 9

12 U.S.C. § 1813(l)(5)..... 28

12 U.S.C. § 1815(a) 22, 27

12 U.S.C. § 1816(7) 23

12 U.S.C. § 1818(o) 26

12 U.S.C. § 1818(p) 27

12 U.S.C. § 1841(c)..... 21

12 U.S.C. § 3102(f)..... 8

Act of Aug. 23, 1935, ch. 614, § 101, 49 Stat. 685, 688, 691 24

Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, § 39, 13 Stat. 99, 111..... 23

Act of June 16, 1933, ch. 89, § 8, 48 Stat. 162, 179..... 24

Federal Deposit Insurance Act of 1950, Pub. L. 81–797, 64
Stat. 873 24

Financial Institutions Regulatory and Interest Rate Control
 Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-630, 92 Stat. 3641..... 30

McFadden Act of 1927, Pub. L. 69-639, § 7, 44 Stat. 1228 32, 33, 35

Secure and Fair Enforcement for Mortgage Licensing Act of
 2008 8

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 5.8(f) 20

12 C.F.R. § 5.20(a) 23

12 C.F.R. § 5.24(c)(2) 14

12 C.F.R. § 5.26..... 29

12 C.F.R. § 7.1003..... 38

12 C.F.R. § 7.1004..... 37

12 C.F.R. §§ 7.1005..... 37

12 C.F.R. § 7.4000..... 11, 16

12 C.F.R. § 7.4001..... 10

12 C.F.R. § 7.4002..... 10

12 C.F.R. § 7.4004(a) 38

12 C.F.R. §7.4007..... 10

12 C.F.R. § 7.4008..... 10

12 C.F.R. § 34.4..... 10

12 C.F.R. § 303.14..... 22

66 Cong. Rec. 1577 (January 9, 1925) 35

66 Cong. Rec. 1628 (January 10, 1925) 36

67 Cong. Rec. 2860 (January 27, 1926) 36

96 Cong. Rec. 9744-9745 (July 10, 1950)..... 25

34 Op. Att’y Gen. 1 (1923) 34

Annual Report of the Comptroller of the Currency, 12, 153-
155 (1923) 34

*Economic Growth and Regulatory Paperwork Reduction Act:
Hearing on S. 650 Before the S. Comm. on Banking, 104th
Cong., 91-92 (1995) 26*

H.R. Rep. No. 63-69 (1913)..... 24

*Hearing on H.R. 6855 Before the H. Comm. on Banking and
Currency, 68th Cong., 3 (1924)..... 35*

*Suggested Plan For Monetary Legislation, Submitted To The
National Monetary Commission by Hon. Nelson W.
Aldrich, S. Doc. No. 784, p. 27 (January 11, 1911)..... 29*

New York State Licensing Requirements, *NMLS Resource
Center*,
[https://nationwidelicensingsystem.org/slr/Pages/Dynamic
Licenses.aspx?StateID=NY](https://nationwidelicensingsystem.org/slr/Pages/DynamicLicenses.aspx?StateID=NY) 18

OCC Ltr. LEXIS 4 (May 24, 1985)..... 37

OCC Ltr. LEXIS 32 (Mar. 6, 1996) 38

OCC Ltr. LEXIS 42 (July 9, 1999) 37

Rachel Witkowski, *Fed not an impediment to fintechs’
charter ambitions: OCC’s Otting*, American Banker (Jan.
16, 2019), [https://www.americanbanker.com/news/fed-not-
an-impediment-to-fintechs-charter-ambitions-occs-otting](https://www.americanbanker.com/news/fed-not-an-impediment-to-fintechs-charter-ambitions-occs-otting) 16
